COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF: NORTHAMPTON

MDJ: Magisterial District Number: 03-3-01



POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

& Badge #)	(PSP/MPOETC -Assigned Affiant ID Number & EPA0222400	igned Affian	OO OB	(PSP/MPOETC	O. L.	GENERAL		(Name of the Affiant) of PA OFFICE OF
				#623			MAS SEDOR	AGENT THOMAS
4/28/2021 (Date)		5)	monweal	lomey for the Con	(Signature of the attorney for the Commonwealth)	<u> </u>	CDDA MICHAEL THOMPSON (Name of the attorney for the Commonwealth)	CDDA MICHA (Name of the attorne)
or the Cor	y the attorney fo	approved b	r both be	rrant affidavit, o	omplaint, arrest wa	(The attorney for the Commonwealth may require that the complaint, arrest warrant affidavit, or both be approved by the attorney for the Commonwealth prior to filing. See Pa.R.Crim.P. 507).	ne Commonweaith m Crim.P. 507).	(The attorney for the filing. See Pa.R
		se	becau	Disapproved because	Approved	mmonwealth 🛭	Office of the attorney for the Commonwealth	Office of the at
Color		Style		Model	-	Year Make		VIN
NCIC Veh. Code	Oth. NC	School Veh.		Comm'l Veh.	tion /	Hazmat Registration ☐ Sticker (MM/YY)	State Ha	Plate #
 			NOIT	CLE INFORMA	DEFENDANT VEHICLE INFORMATION		ification:	Fingerprint Classification:
A HEIGHT In.					And described the second secon	NO NO	printed ☐ YES	Defendant Fingerprinted
130				MNO Number	M	***************************************	241899KC9	FBI Number
WEIGHT (lbs.)						DNA Location	☐ YES 🖾 NO	DNA
XXX (Unknown)	MUL (Multicolored)	MUL (PNK (Pink)	☐ MAR (Maroon)			
☐ GRY (Gray)	(Green)	GRN (Green)	j)	BRO (Brown)	BLU (Blue)			EYE COLOR
	L GRN (Green)	XXX (UNK/baid)	[. }	VVHI (VVNICE)	(Orange)	☐ BLN (Blonde / Strawberry)		
	PLE (Purple)	(Blue)	BLU (Blue)	SDY (Sandy)				HAIR COLOR
	ıknown				Non-Hispanic		Hispanic	CITY
Unknown	rican	Native American		Black	BI	Asian	AKA White	RACE D
	Last Name	اعد		Middle Name	M		First Name	
Co-Defendant(s)		Add'l DOB	_ >		1177	POB NEW	ров 02/25/1987	GENDER D
⊠ YES □ NO		BN1210041M	BN12	0	R 133154-0	021	04/2	CR-84-21
Reques	it Number	Complaint/Incident Number	Compl	nber	OTN/LiveScan Number Complain	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Date Filed	Docket Number
The state of the s	tion Determ.	ding Extradi	anor Pen	☐ F-Misdemeanor Pending Extradition Determ.	ited	B-Misdemeanor Limited		4-Felony No Ext
		ding	anor Pen	☐ E-Misdemeanor Pending		A-Misdemeanor Full		□ 3-Felony Surrounding States
		extradition	anor No I	D-Misdemeanor No Extradition	adition Determ.	6-Felony Pend. Extradition Determ		
☐ Distance:	ites	ounding Sta	anor Surr	C-Misdemeanor Surrounding States		5-Felony Pend.		1-Felony Full □
				NCIC Extradition Code Type	NCIC Extradit			
			11 8067	326 E. 8TH STREET #11 NORTHAMPTON, PA 18067	326 E. 8TH NORTHAMP		0)767-6345	Telephone: (610)767-6345
	Last Name	ame	Middle Name		First Name	8088	WALNUTPORT, PA 18088	WALN
IJ Ṣ	GALLUCCI	JMHW)	L	•	TARA	TTE 2	MDJ: Hon. KUBEKT A. TIAVVKE Address: 4330 LEHIGH DR SUITE 2	MDJ: Hon. KUB Address: 4330
ċ	יאם מככי אייי	WIVIN.		NT.	フロロロロコンム	· (Magisterial Distr

in NORTHAMPTON County	☐ I accuse the defendant whose therefore designated as John with violating the penal laws of #11 NORTHAMPTON, PA 18067	I, AGENT THOMAS SEDOR (Name of the Affiant) of PA OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL (Identify Department or Agency Represented and F do hereby state: (check appropriate box) 1. ⊠ I accuse the above named defendar □ I accuse the defendant whose name
[48] on or about (County Code)	I accuse the defendant whose name and popular designation or nickname therefore designated as John Doe or Jane Doe with violating the penal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania at Subc	AGENT THOMAS SEDOR (Name of the Affiant) (PSP/MPOETC -Assigned
on or about 4-28-2021 AT 0602 HOURS (Offense Date)	□ I accuse the defendant whose name and popular designation or nickname are unknown to me and whom I have therefore designated as John Doe or Jane Doe with violating the penal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania at [1 326 EAST 8TH STREET UNI (Subdivision Code) (Place-Political Subdivision)	#623 (PSP/MPOETC -Assigned Affiant ID Number & Badge #) PA0222400 (Police Agency ORI Number) address set forth above e but who is described as



Defendant Name First. Middle:	CR-84-21 4/28/2021 R 133154-0	Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number
Last GALLUCCI	BN12100041M	Complaint/Incident Number

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically. (Set forth a *brief* summary of the facts sufficient to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation to the statute(s) allegedly violated, without more, is not sufficient. In a summary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection(s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) allegedly violated.)

Acts of the substance, to registered un possession or violation of Se	Statute De	PennDOT Data (if applicable)	Lead? Offense#			Inchoate Offense
accused associated wit: amounts of Crystal Moder the Act or of that class under their control such α ection 780-113 (a)(30) of the control such α ection 78	Statute Description (include the CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE	ICable) Accident	nse# Section	780-113	•	☐ Attempt 18 901 A
Acts of the accused associated with this Offense: In that the DEFENDANT did unlawfully possess with the intent to deliver a controlled substance, to wit: amounts of Crystal Methamphetamine, Fentanyl and Marijuana packaged for sale, all controlled substance, the said actor not being registered under the Act or of that class of persons whose business, profession, employment, occupation or duties are permitted or allowed to have in their possession or under their control such controlled substance. All of which are in violation of the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, in violation of Section 780-113 (a)(30) of the Title 35, the PA Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act - 3 Counts	Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance): 35 P.S. 780-113 (A) 30: POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO DELIVER A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE		Subsection	A 30 of the		Solicitation 18 902 A
at the DEFENDA and Marijuana p profession, en hich are in violed id Substance, D	inance): 35 F		PA Statute (Title)	TITLE 35		☐ Conspiracy 18 903
ANT did unlawfully p backaged for sale, al sployment, occupati ation of the Controll rug, Device and Coo	.S. 780-113 (A) 30:	□ Interstate	tie) Counts	3		spiracy 3
ossess with I controlled or duties on or duties ed Substand smetic Act -	POSSESSIC		Grade	777		Numbe
the intent to deliver a substance, the said ac substance, the said ac are permitted or allow ce, Drug, Device and C 3 Counts	ON WITH INTENT TO C	☐ Safety Zone	NCIC Offense Code	3571		Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
deliver a controlled ne said actor not being of a manual to have in their dice and Cosmetic Act, in)ELIVER A	☐ Work Zone	UCR/NIBRS Code	18	,	r Older

		- 1	1		1
Acts of the Methampheta employement, violation of th Drug, Device	Statute Des	PennDOT Data (if applicable)	Lead? Offense#	2	Inchoate Offense
Acts of the accused associated with this Offense: In that the DEFENDANT did unlawfully possess a controlled sub Methamphetamine, Fentanyl, Marijuana, the said actor not being registered under the ACT or of that class of persons whose I employement, occupation or duties are permitted or allowed to have in their possession or under their control such controlled violation of the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, in violation of Section 780-113 (a)(16) of the Title 35, t Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act (35 P.S. 780-113(a)(16) - ungraded MISDEAMEANOR - 3 counts	scription (include the	T Data Accident Cable) Number	ıse# Section	780-113	☐ Attempt 18 901 A
with this Off, the said actor bermitted or all cup, Device and 780-113(a)(16	name of sta		Subsection	A 16	Solicitation
ense: In that not being regi lowed to have I Cosmetic Act) - ungraded M	tute or ordir		-	of the	ation A
the DEFENDA istered under in their posses, in violation of the violatical interviolation of the violatical interviolation of the violation of vi	nance): 35 P		PA Statute (Title)	TITLE 35	☐ Conspiracy 18 903
ANT did unlaw the ACT or of ssion or under of Section 780- OR - 3 counts	.S. 780-113 (<i>t</i>	☐ Interstate) Counts	3	piracy 3
fully posse that class of their cont 113 (a)(16	۸) (16): PC	ate	. Grade	3	
Acts of the accused associated with this Offense: In that the DEFENDANT did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to wit: Crystal Methamphetamine, Fentanyl, Marijuana, the said actor not being registered under the ACT or of that class of persons whose business, profession, employement, occupation or duties are permitted or allowed to have in their possession or under their control such controlled substance. All of whice violation of the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, in violation of Section 780-113 (a)(16) of the Title 35, the PA Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act (35 P.S. 780-113(a)(16) - ungraded MISDEAMEANOR - 3 counts	Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance): 35 P.S. 780-113 (A) (16): POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED OR COUNTERFEIT SUBSTANCE	☐ Safety Zone	NCIC Offense Code	3512	Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
bstance, to wit: Crystal business, profession, disubstance. All of which are in the PA Controlled Substance,	LED OR COUNTERFEIT	☐ Work Zone	UCR/NIBRS Code	18	0 or Older

Inchoate	Solicitation 18 902 A	☐ Conspiracy 18 903	Number of Victims Age 60 or Older	60 or Older
□ 3 780-113	A 32 of the TITLE 35	E 35 1		18
Lead? Offense# Section	Subsection PA Sta	PA Statute (Title) Counts	Grade NCIC Offense Code	UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident (if applicable) Number		_ ☐ Interstate	☐ Safety Zone	☐ Work Zone
Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance): 35 P.S. 780-113 (A) (32): USE AND/OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA	ame of statute or ordinance	e): 35 P.S. 780-113 (A) (3:	2): USE AND/OR POSSESSION	OF DRUG
Acts of the accused associated with this Offense: In that the DEFENDANT did unlawfully possess with the intent to use, drug paraphernalia for the purpose of packing, growing, manufacturing, storing, and containing a controlled substance, to wit: DEFENDANT did possess a functional marijuana grow and grow supplies, plastic baggies, digital scales and other packaging materials, in violation of the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, in violation of Section 780-113 (a)(32) of the Title 35, the PA Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act (35 P.S. 780-113(a)(16) - ungraded MISDEAMEANOR	Ith this Offense: In that the I turing, storing, and containing a ligital scales and other packaging) of the Title 35, the PA Controll	DEFENDANT did unlawfully controlled substance, to wind materials, in violation of the Substance, Drug, Device	possess with the intent to use, it: DEFENDANT did possess a fine Controlled Substance, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (35 P.S. 780	, drug paraphernalia functional marijuana , Device and Cosme 0-113(a)(16) - ungr



Docket Number: CR-84-21 Defendant Name Date Filed: 4/28/2021 First. TARA × OTN/LiveScan Number 133154-0 Middle: Last GALLUCCI BN12100041M Complaint/Incident Number

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically. (Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficient to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation to the statute(s) allegedly violated, without more, is not sufficient. In a summary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection(s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) allegedly violated.)

(if applicable) Statute Description (inc Substances
(if applicable) Number
ite or ordinance): Cons
spiracy to commit Posse
ssion With The Intent To
Deliver Controlled

Inchoate ☐ Attempt Offense 18 901 A	Solicitation 18 902 A	☐ Conspiracy 18 903	Z	Number of Victims Age 60 or Older	or Older
	of the		-		
Lead? Offense# Section	Subsection	PA Statute (Title) Counts	Grade	NCIC Offense Code	UCR/NIBRS Code
ennDOT Data	Accident Number	☐ Interstate		☐ Safety Zone	☐ Work Zone
Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):	the name of statute or or	dinance):			-
111000000000000000000000000000000000000					
Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:	ated with this Offense:				
					•
			TO THE PARTY OF TH	THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NAMED IN COL	



THE PERSON NAMED AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED AND ADDRESS O			
GALLUCCI		TARA	
Last	Middle:	First	Defendant Name
BN12100041M	R 133154-0	4/28/2021	CR-84-21
Complaint/Incident Number	OTN/LiveScan Number	Date Filed:	Docket Number:

- 2. I ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that the defendant be required to answer the charges I have
- I verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or information and belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes Code (18 Pa.C.S. § 4904) relating to unsworn falsification to authorities
- 4. This complaint consists of the preceding page(s) numbered __\ through
- 5. I certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Case Records Public Access Policy of the Unified Judicial System documents of Pennsylvania that require filing confidential information and documents differently than non-confidential information and

of Pennsylvania and were contrary to the Act(s) of the Assembly, or in violation of the statutes cited. (Before a warrant of arrest can be issued, an affidavit of probable cause must be completed, sworn to before the The acts committed by the accused, as listed and hereafter, were against the peace and dignity of the Commonwealth

(Date) AND NOW, on this date issuing authority, and attached.) (Year) I certify that the complaint has been properly completed and verified Signature of Affiant)

An affidavit of probable cause must be completed before a warrant can be issued

(Issuing Authority) MY COMMISSION EXPIRES ON JANUARY 3, 2022 AND COMMON

(Magisterial District Court Number)

Derendant Name		CR-84-21	Docket Number:
TARA	First	4/28/2021	Date Filed:
_	Middle:	R 133154-0	OTN/LiveScan Number
 GALLUCCI		BN1210041M	Complaint/Incident Number

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

- Attorney General's Office (PA OAG) . Your Affiant is currently assigned as a Narcotic's Agent in the Region I, Allentown office. Your Affiant Agent Thomas Sedor, is a Narcotics Agent employed by the Pennsylvania Office of the
- narcotic related investigations. Your Affiant has been a law enforcement officer since 1989, with over 25 years being focused
- that DEFENDANT Tara Gallucci is Weikert's girlfriend and resides and shares the residence at 326 E. 8th ST, Apt 11, Northampton, PA 18067 with Weikert. E 8th ST, Apt 11, Northampton, PA 18067. During this investigation, your Affiant established and identifed Your Affiant conducted an investigation on CO- DEFENDANT, Christopher Weikert and his residence –
- 4. During the morining hours of 4/28/21, your Affiant, along with other Agents from the PA OAG and members of the PSP SERT team served a valid search warrant at 326 E. 8th ST, Apt 11, Northampton, PA Honorable Abraham Kassis 18067. The search warrant was signed on 4/27/21 by Northampton County Court of Common Pleas Judge
- Galucci was subsequently taken into custody near the residence. course of this investigation. The vehicle fled from Northampton Police, and Weikert escaped the area on foot Weikert and Galucci were observed driving past the residence in a vehicle previously identified during the Shortly after the execution of the search warrant at 326 E. 8th ST, Apt 11, Northampton, PA 18067,

표 _____, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET FORTH IN FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION

I CERTIFY THAT THIS FILING COMPLIES WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE *CASE RECORDS PUBLIC ACCESS POLICY OF THE UNIFIED JUDICIAL SYSTEM OF PENNSYLVANIA* THAT REQUIRE FILING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS.

Sworn to me and subscribed efore me this

Date

(Signature of Affiant)

Magisto Magisto DIS M DISTRICT SAMATION WALLES

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2022

Docket Number:	Date Filed:	OTN/LiveScan Number	Complaint/Incident Number
CR-84-21	4/28/2021	R 133154-0	BN1210041M
	First:	Middle:	Last
Determant Name	TARA	_	GALLUCCI
			THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NAM

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

- φ A search of the residence was conducted and the following items were located:
- approximately 25 grams, street value of approximately \$5,000.00 B. Approximately 20.5 LBS of crystal methamphetamine, in various separate packages, street value of ⋗ A substantial amount of suspected Fentanyl, in various separate packages with a field weight of
- approximately \$968,200.00
- Ç Several pounds of suspected marijuana
- equipment, indicative of packaging and selling methamphetamine, Ō Paraphernalia to include several digital scales, plastic bags, and marijuana growing operation Fentanyl, and marijuana
- \$6,668 US currency.
- 5 rifles, 3 revolvers/handguns, and 6 functionally assembled ghost guns
- **(**) Northampton, PA 18067 Indicia of occupancy which identified Weikert & Galucci as being residents and occupants of 326 E. <u>왕</u>
- Ò Agents, The suspected Fentanyl, suspected methamphetaine and suspected marijuana was field tested by and positive results for the presence of fentanyl, methamphetamine and marijuana were received
- 7 All of the items seized, were secured in the PA OAG Region I evidence storage
- Ω Assault, Defendant, Tara Galluci., has a convictions in Middlesex County NJ, for Kidnapping & Aggravated which makes her prohibited from possessing a firearm.
- 9 These charges were approved by Northampton County CDDA Michael Thompson.

H AND BELIEF. BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET FORTH FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION Z

INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS DIFFERENTLY THAN NON-CONFIDENTIAL JNFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS. I CERTIFY THAT THIS FILING COMPLIES WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE CASE RECORDS PUBLIC ACCESS POLICY OF THE UNIFIED JUDICIAL SYSTEM OF PENNSYLVANIA THAT REQUIRE FILING CONFIDENTIAL

Sworn to me and subscribe me this

Date

My commission expires first Monday of January,

2022

Magis Comming DHS 7 State of the Comming of the Com